APPLICABLE PRICING SUPPLEMENT 

HARCOURT STREET 1 (RF) LIMITED 

(Incorporated in South Africa under Registration Number 2015/047670/06) 

Issue of ZAR64,246,295 (sixty-four million, two hundred and forty six thousand two 
hundred and ninety-five Rand) Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes 

under the ZAR10,000,000 000 Harcourt Street Multi-Issuer Secured Note Programme 

This document constitutes an Applicable Pricing Supplement relating to the issue of Notes 
described herein. References in this Applicable Pricing Supplement to the Terms and Conditions

[...]

IT000903/2019(G) represented by 
Quadridge Trust Services Proprietary 
Limited, as trustee  

3. Status and Class of Notes: Senior Secured Notes 

4. Tranche Number: 14 

5. Series Number: 12 

6. Sub-Series Number: 16 

7. Aggregate Principal Amount: ZAR64,246,295 (sixty-four million, two 
hundred and forty-six thousand two hundred 
and ninety-five Rand) 

8. Issue Date: 20 January 2026 

9. Minimum Denomination per Note: ZAR64,246,295 (sixty-four million, two 
hundred and forty-six thousand, two hundred 
and ninety-five Rand) 

10. Issue Price: 100% 

11. First Settlement Date:  20 January 2026 

12. Scheduled Maturity Date: Not applicable 

13. Final Maturity Date: 20 April 2026 

14. Issuer Call Option: Not applicable 

15. Interest Basis: Floating Rate 

16. Interest Commencement Date:

[...]

Programme Memorandum are available on 
https://www.investec.com/en_za/investec-
for-institutions/fixed-income/institutional-
sales-and-structuring/fox-street-3-rf-
limited.html 

(j) Nominal value of the 
Participating Asset purchased 
by the Issuer:  

ZAR271,066,558 (two hundred and seventy-
one million sixty-six thousand five hundred 
and fifty-eight Rand). On 20 October 2025 
the nominal amount of ZAR64,246,295 will 
remain outstanding. 

(k) Eligibility Criteria: Nothing applicable in addition to that which is 
detailed in the Programme Memorandum. 

(l) Recourse to the Seller or 
Originator:

[...]

Sub-Series of Notes is limited to receiving 
timely interest payments and/or principal 
repayments on the Participating Asset from 
the Participating Asset Obligor. 

(m) Nominal value of the 
Participating Asset that was 
purchased by the Issuer: 

ZAR271,066,558 (two hundred and seventy-
one million sixty-six thousand five hundred 
and fifty-eight Rand).  

(n) Purchase Price of the 
Participating Asset purchased 
by the Issuer: 

The Issuer purchased the Participating Asset 
in October 2022 for an amount of ZAR 
271,908,498.16 (two hundred and seventy-
one million nine hundred and eight thousand 
four hundred and ninety-eight Rand and 
sixteen cents) (inclusive of accrued but 
unpaid interest if any) 

(o) Initial issue date/effective date 
of the Participating Asset: 

13 October 2021 

(p) Maturity date of the 
Participating Asset: 

20 October 2031 

(q) Fixed / floating rate of interest: